

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

ACCESS INDEPENDENT HEALTH SERVICES, INC., d/b/a RED RIVER WOMEN’S CLINIC, on behalf of itself and its patients; KATHRYN L. EGGLESTON, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients, ANA TOBIASZ, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients; and ERICA HOFLAND, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients; and COLLETTE LESSARD, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

DREW H. WRIGLEY, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of North Dakota,

Defendant/Appellant,

and

KIMBERLEE JO HEGVIK, in her official capacity as the State’s Attorney for Cass County, JULIE LAWYER, in her official capacity as the State’s Attorney for Burleigh County, AMANDA ENGELSTAD, in her official capacity as the State’s Attorney for Stark County, and HALEY WAMSTAD, in her official capacity as the State’s Attorney for Grand Forks County,

Defendants.

Supreme Ct. No. 20240291

District Ct. No. 08-2022-CV-01608
South Central Judicial District

**On Appeal from Judgment dated October 10, 2024
The Honorable Bruce Romanick, District Court Judge
Burleigh County District Court, South Central Judicial District**

Amicus Curiae Brief of 40 Days for Life in Support of Defendant – Appellant

April S. Wood
Director of Litigation
40 Days for Life
Institute of Law & Justice
4122 East 29th Street
Bryan, Texas 77802
(979) 820 – 4121
april.wood@iljlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus 40 Days for Life

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
	Paragraph(s)
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND IDENTITY	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	4
LAW AND ARGUMENT	
I. The District Court Erred in its Approach to Constitutional Law	5 – 9
II. The District Court Erred in its Understanding of North Dakota’s Process of Amending its Constitution and the 1984 Amendment	10 – 24
III. The District Court Erred in its interpretation of Inalienable Rights Under the North Dakota Constitution	25 - 43
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NORTH DAKOTA CASES:

Paragraph:

<i>Hoff v. Berg</i> , 595 N.W.2d 285 (N.D. 1999)	¶21
<i>Hopkins v. McBane</i> , 359 N.W.2d 862 (N.D. 1984)	¶35, ¶36
<i>State ex rel. Cleveringa v. Klein</i> , 249 N.W. 118, 123 (N.D. 1933)	¶21
<i>State of North Dakota ex. rel. Twichell v. Thomas Hall</i> , 44 N.D. 459 (1918)	¶11, ¶12
<i>State v. Cromwell</i> , 9 N.W.2d 914, 919 (N.D. 1943)	¶21
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 216 N.W.2d 90 (N.D. 1974)	¶17
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 255 N.W. 787, 788-793 (N.D. 1934)	¶23
<i>State v Ringquist</i> , 433 N.W.2d 207 (N.D. 1988)	¶17
<i>State v. Stockert</i> , 245 N.W.2d 266 (N.D. 1976)	¶17
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 369 N.W.2d 363 (N.D. 1985)	¶17
<i>Wrigley v. Romanick</i> , 988 N.W.2d 231 (N.D. 2023)	¶19, ¶30

NORTH DAKOTA CONSTITUTIONAL ARTICLES AND CODES:

North Dakota Century Code §1-01-34	¶20
North Dakota Century Code§ 12.1-17.1	¶27, ¶28
North Dakota Century Code§ 12.1-19.1	¶31
North Dakota Century Code§ 12.1-19.1-03(1)	¶29
North Dakota Century Code§ 16.1-06-09	¶12
North Dakota Century Code § 32-21-01	¶34
North Dakota Century Code §50-25.1-16	¶33
North Dakota Constitution, “amendments”: https://ndconst.org/amendments	¶10

North Dakota Constitution Article I, §1	¶5, ¶21, ¶25
North Dakota Constitution Article I, §7	¶23
North Dakota Constitution Article I, §12	¶26
North Dakota Constitution, Article III	¶10
North Dakota Constitution Article IV, Section 16	¶10
North Dakota Constitution, Section 202	¶11
<u>FEDERAL CONSTITUTION:</u>	
United States Constitution Amendment 19, Section 1	¶17
United States Constitution Annotated: https://constitution.congress.gov	¶17
<u>FEDERAL CASE LAW:</u>	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	¶8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. (1992)	¶8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	¶8
<u>OTHER SOURCES AND ARTICLES:</u>	
18 United States Code Section 3596(b)	¶37
Initiated Measure Approved, Chapter 702, p. 2289	¶10
Paul Benjamin Linton, The Legal Significance of Gender Inclusive Language in the North Dakota Constitution, U. Cal. L. Const. Q., Vol. 52, Issue 4 (forthcoming), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract_id=5109324	¶13, ¶14, ¶21
<i>Presly v. Newport Hospital</i> , 117 R.I. 177, 187, 365 A.2d 748, 753 (1976)	¶35
